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Petition No. 09-063  
 
Property Location: SW corner of Ashford Dunwoody Road and 

Hammond Drive (LL 347/348) 
 
Petitioner:     Seaman Development Corporation 
      Represented by Carl Westmoreland, Jr., of 

Seyfarth Shaw, LLP 
1545 Peachtree Street, Suite 700 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  

 
Variance Request: Seven (7) separate development variances to 

adaptively re-use an existing planned 
commercial center 

 
 
Vicinity Map 
 

         
 
The site is the former location of Home Depot’s Expo Design Center, located on the southwest 
corner of the intersection of Ashford Dunwoody Road and Hammond Drive. The property is 
currently zoned C-1 (Local Commercial District). The applicant’s request is for multiple 
development and site design variances to facilitate the adaptive re-use of the existing structure; 
essentially, the requests would permit the new tenants to occupy the space as it is today, rather than 
correct and improve non-conformities to current day city development standards. 
 
Site Plan Analysis   
 
The site is square in shape, at its widest approximately 625 feet wide and 560 feet deep, comprising 
365,468 square feet (8.39 acres).  The site is a corner lot, with frontages on both Hammond Drive 
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and Ashford Dunwoody, but only takes direct vehicular ingress/egress from Hammond Drive. The 
building sits approximately 280 feet south of the Hammond Drive edge of pavement, and 100 feet 
west of the Ashford Dunwoody edge of pavement, totaling 115,000 square feet. The applicant 
proposes to expand the footprint on the northwest corner of the one existing building by 6,710 
square feet, which will have no appreciable impact on the building’s proximity to the right-of-way. 
After expansion, the new building will house three retail stores: a “Rooms To Go” furniture store, 
and two as yet un-named retail tenants.  
 
Requested Variances 
 
The following variances are requested by the developer, to allow the new uses to exist on the 
previously occupied site. Because of city requirements related to development permits and the value 
of improvements to a project, the developer would otherwise be required to bring the job site into 
modern day compliance with our zoning and development codes. Granting these variances would 
permit the non-conformities on the site to endure despite the adaptive re-use. 
 

(1) Variance from Chapter 27, Section 2Y-10 to increase the lot coverage permitted from 
eighty percent (80%) to ninety-one percent (91 %); Staff does not support this request, 
as pervious areas on a lot directly lead to a decrease in the heat island effect, and are useful in the 
improvement of water run-off quality through direct percolation into the ground rather than running off the 
site into storm water management facilities. It is assumed by staff that there must exist some creative 
manner to remove existing impervious surface and replace those areas with open space and landscape, 
consistent with today’s requirement, yet still have the site be useful as a commercial/retail center. 

(2) Variance from Chapter 27, Section 4-21 to eliminate the landscaping requirements for 
parking lots and permit the existing landscaping as shown on the site plan included in this 
application; Similarly staff does not support the abandonment of modern-day standards for 
parking lot landscaping. In addition to shading the dark asphalt areas of the parking lot, reducing heat 
islands in the city, they shade patron vehicles while parked on site and are an amenity to both the visual 
character of this highly-visible city gateway area and the specific site as a consumer destination. Much of 
the most-visible landscape currently on the site is past prime and is in decline. Specifically, the mature trees 
on site located in parking lot islands are failing to thrive due to insufficient area in which to grow. These 
trees will shortly, if not already, be hazard trees in need of removal/replacement. Replacement of this plant 
material should occur in compliance with the City’s requirements for 400 square feet of growing area per 
over-story shade tree. If that contemporary standard cannot be met, it is better advised to reduce the 
number of trees planted on the site than to over-plant material in under-performing areas. 

(3) Variance from Chapter 27, Section 2Y-7 to eliminate the 50 foot transitional buffer along 
the west property line where the site abuts the R-150 zoned cemetery property to permit 
existing conditions to remain. Staff supports this request. The area in question is the property 
boundary between an existing cemetery and the southwest portion of the site. The boundary is a retaining 
wall that at its tallest is approximately 9-12 feet tall, and slopes down as you near the southern property 
line. There is already a highly effective buffer, namely the wall and the old growth vegetation around the 
wall. 

(4) Variance from Chapter 27, Section 2Y-6(c)(2) to eliminate the five foot landscape strip 
required within the west interior side yard setback; Staff supports this variance as well. 
To require the patron to remove the existing drive aisle that extends from Hammond Drive south to the 
interior of the site, a drive aisle that serves the adjacent parcel to the west as well, would cause more harm 
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to traffic circulation on the site than any benefit from the establishment of a 5-foot landscape area with 
questionable arboricultural value. This design standard was not codified with the contingency of 
subdividing existing sites taken into consideration. 

(5) Special exception from Chapter 27, Section 2Y-9 to reduce the required parking from 4.5 
spaces per 1,000 square feet of retail as granted through a previous variance to 4.15 spaces 
per 1,000 square feet; Staff supports this request for a change in previous conditions. In fact, 
were it to please the applicants, staff would request that the parking areas be reduced further through the 
expansion of existing parking lot islands so that more square footage of open space would be made 
available for the installation of new over story deciduous trees, especially throughout the parking areas 
between the building and the two adjacent streets. 

(6) Special exception from Chapter 27, Section 4-23(b)(1) to reduce the required loading 
spaces from seven 12’x35’ spaces to zero 12’x35 spaces; and Staff believes that there is 
adequate space to load and unload delivery vehicles, and supports the idea that existing asphalted 
areas in the rear of the store should be used for loading/unloading activities that occur with such a 
relatively short duration in comparison to the time per week that there is no loading activity going on. It is 
better to waive dedicated loading/unloading spaces and cause a minor traffic circulation inconvenience, 
than to dedicate large areas of unused or under-used pavement. 

(7) Variance from Chapter 14, Section 14 to permit the existing grandfathered water quality 
measures to remain in lieu of implementing the current City of Dunwoody requirements. 
Water quantity and quality management are (and rightfully should be) solely the responsibility of the 
source parcel. Point source and non-point source pollution emanating from antiquated and/or over-taxed 
water management facilities are directly responsible for the general degradation of our creeks, streams and 
rivers and helps keep Georgia streams and rivers on the 303(d) list for non-compliance with the Total 
Maximum Daily Load limits of harmful impurities in these water bodies. It is imperative that we as a 
municipality, in our oversight of the public health, safety and welfare, manage our storm water and its 
relationship to environment, not just locally but for the benefit of all those down steam of the point of 
introduction. Staff does not support the idea that the water quality and quantity facilities on the site 
should be allowed to endure as a non-conforming use.    

 
 
Conditions of the Zoning Ordinance 
 
Article 5, Section 5D-15 of the City of Dunwoody Zoning Ordinance identifies the following 
criteria for evaluation that should be examined when determining the appropriateness of a variance: 
 

1. By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions, which were not created by the owner or applicant, the 
strict application of the requirements of this Chapter would deprive the property owner of 
rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district; There are 
no exceptional conditions that would preclude the use of the property as it sits today, without any need for site 
improvements. Whether or not the highest and best use of these 8+ acres are being realized by this specific 
project, the site could exist and function as it is today. For that reason, with the possible exception of 
numbers 3 and 4 above, these requests are discretionary in nature and not grounded in a natural hardship. 
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2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and 
does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is located; Granting the variance 
would allow the site to develop at a decreased rate of off-street parking, approximately 4.15 spaces per 1,000 
square feet of floor area, contrasted with the city requirement of 5.50 spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor 
area. But this same reduced requirement would allow for the conservation of what little green space there is on 
the site. Were the parking standard to be further relaxed, it is possible to attenuate the site’s 91% 
impervious surface ratio with more open space and landscaped areas which would benefit the community. 

 
3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 

to the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is 
located; No appreciable negative effects to the public welfare would be realized by the granting of these 
variances.  
 

4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements 
of this Chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship; and… There would be no undue 
nor unnecessary hardship put upon the applicant were the site to be used as it sits today, nor if it were the 
case that the applicant was required to improve the site to the modern day standard, save for the requirement 
to remove the asphalt drive aisle on the west property line.  

 
5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and 

the City of Dunwoody Comprehensive Plan text. The requested variances will compromise the spirit 
and purpose of the zoning ordinance, in that the parking lot standards for landscaping were implemented to 
reduce the negative environmental impacts of large lot impervious surfaces. The requests are not necessarily 
congruent or incongruent with the spirit and purpose of the city’s comprehensive plan. 

 
Attachments 
 

• Application packet 
• Staff photographs of the site, taken June 16, 2009. 
• Site plan prepared by Pharr Engineering, entitled “Zoning Plan”, dated 06/30/09. 
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